THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

SENATE BILL

No. 1309 Session of 2014

INTRODUCED BY KASUNIC, MARCH 25, 2014

REFERRED TO TRANSPORTATION, MARCH 25, 2014

AN ACT

- Designating the interchange between the portion of State Route 3009 and State Route 119 in South Union Township, Fayette County, as the Fred L. Lebder Interchange.
- 4 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 5 hereby enacts as follows:
- 6 Section 1. Fred L. Lebder Interchange.
- 7 (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds as follows:
- 8 (1) Fred L. Lebder was born on August 1, 1920, in
- 9 Collier, Fayette County, as the ninth of ten children.
- 10 (2) Mr. Lebder was an athlete at Georges Township High
- 11 School who graduated from the California State Teachers
- 12 College and taught at Point Marion and Georges High Schools.
- 13 He served in the Air Force for 41 months during World War II.
- 14 (3) Mr. Lebder married the former Norma Jean Cole in
- 15 1943.
- 16 (4) Mr. Lebder has been actively involved in public
- 17 affairs in Fayette County for 34 years. He served as a
- 18 Fayette County commissioner for 28 years and as chairman of
- 19 the Fayette County Board of Commissioners for 20 years.

- 1 (5) Mr. Lebder has earned the respect and admiration of
- 2 the citizens of Fayette County through both his commitment to
- 3 numerous volunteer organizations and dedicated public service
- 4 career.
- 5 (b) Designation. -- The intersection between the portion of
- 6 State Route 3009 and State Route 119 in South Union Township,
- 7 Fayette County, is hereby designated the Fred L. Lebder
- 8 Interchange.
- 9 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 10 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the
- 11 interchange to traffic in both directions on the interchange.
- 12 Section 2. Effective date.
- 13 This act shall take effect immediately.